Visteon’s hourly workforce, and negotiations are underway on an agreement that would provide for more competitive wages and benefits for future Visteon hourly workers. These
events are discussed further below.

   At December 31, 2003, our cash and marketable securities balance was $956 million and our debt-to-capital ratio was 49%, compared with $1.3 billion and 36%, respectively,
at year-end 2002. This and our liquidity position are discussed further below.

19

Table of Contents

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS — (Continued)

Restructuring, Dispositions and Special Charges

   The table below presents special charges related to restructuring initiatives and other actions during the past three years:

Automotive Glass Total
Operations Operations Visteon

(in millions)
2003
Special Charges:
 4th Quarter Asset Impairment  $ (407)  $ —  $ (407)
 Exit of Seating Operations   (217)   —   (217)
 European Plan for Growth   (77)   —   (77)
 Restructuring and other actions   (48)   —   (48)

  Total 2003 special charges, before taxes  $ (749)  $ —  $ (749)

 Special charges above, after taxes  $ (479)  $ —  $ (479)
 Deferred tax asset valuation allowance   (463)   (5)   (468)

  Total 2003 special charges, after taxes  $ (942)  $ (5)  $ (947)

2002
Special Charges:
 Exit of Markham Restraint Electronics and other 1st Quarter actions  $ (95)  $ —  $ (95)
 U.S. salaried special early retirement program   (66)   (5)   (71)
 European Plan for Growth   (40)   —   (40)
 Loss on sale of restraint electronics business   (26)   —   (26)
 Other restructuring (including adjustments to prior year’s expense)   6   3   9

  Total 2002 special charges, before taxes  $ (221)  $ (2)  $ (223)

 Special charges above, after taxes  $ (141)  $ (1)  $ (142)
 Effect of change in accounting, net of tax   (265)   —   (265)

  Total 2002 special charges, after taxes  $ (406)  $ (1)  $ (407)

2001
Special Charges:
 Salaried restructuring  $ (132)  $ (14)  $ (146)
 Glass Operations restructuring charges   —   (34)   (34)
 European plant consolidations and other   (10)   (2)   (12)

  Total 2001 special charges, before taxes  $ (142)  $ (50)  $ (192)

  Total 2001 special charges, after taxes  $ (90)  $ (31)  $ (121)

   During fourth quarter 2003, Visteon recorded a pre-tax, non-cash impairment write-down of $407 million ($260 million after-tax) in costs of sales to reduce the net book value
of certain assets associated with six product groups. This write-down was based on an assessment by product-line asset group, completed in fourth quarter 2003, of the
recoverability of our long-lived assets in light of the challenging environment in which we operate, and as a part of our business planning process for 2004 and beyond.